

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

R.J. ZAYED, In His Capacity As
Court-Appointed Receiver For The
Oxford Global Partners, LLC,
Universal Brokerage, FX, and Other
Receiver Entities,

Plaintiff,

vs.

ASSOCIATED BANK, N.A.,

Defendant.

Case No. 13-cv-00232
(DSD-JSM)

**Defendant Associated Bank, N.A.'s Brief In Support of Its Motion to Exclude
the Expert Testimony of Catherine Ghiglieri**

Table of Contents

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	5
LEGAL STANDARD.....	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. Ms. Ghiglieri’s Testimony Is Irrelevant	10
A. Ms. Ghiglieri’s Testimony Is Not Relevant to Actual Knowledge	10
B. Ms. Ghiglieri’s Testimony Is Not Relevant Because It Does Not Concern Any Individual Associated Bank Employee	12
C. Ms. Ghiglieri’s Testimony Is Not Relevant to Substantial Assistance.....	17
II. Ms. Ghiglieri’s Testimony Is Unreliable.....	18
III. There Is a Considerable Danger That Ms. Ghiglieri’s Testimony Will Mislead the Jury and Confuse the Issues	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Agape Litig.</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 352 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	21
<i>Aiken v. Interglobal Mergers & Acquisitions</i> , 2006 WL 1878323 (S.D.N.Y. July 5, 2006)	22
<i>Armstrong v. Am. Pallet Leasing Inc.</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 827 (N.D. Iowa 2009)	22
<i>Blue Dane Simmental Corp. v. Am. Simmental Assoc.</i> , 178 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Coleman v. Oracle USA, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2746187 (D. Minn. 2011)	20
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 1998 WL 35254137 (E.D. Ark. 1998)	22
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>El Camino Res. Ltd. v. Huntington Nat’l Bank</i> , 712 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>First Equity Corp. v. Standard & Poor’s Corp.</i> , 690 F. Supp. 256 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	17
<i>Grp. Health Plan, Inc. v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2003).....	12

**Table of Authorities
(continued)**

	Page
<i>Gutter v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (S.D. Fla. 2000)	17
<i>Langenbau v. Med-trans Corp.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 3d 983 (N.D. Iowa 2016)	9, 21, 22
<i>Lauzon v. Senco Prods.</i> , 270 F.3d 681 (8th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Marlin v. Moody Nat’l Bank, N.A.</i> , 2006 WL 2382325 (S.D. Tex. 2006)	22
<i>Mizzaro v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 544 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.</i> , 35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Pineda v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 520 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Polski v. Quigley Corp.</i> , 538 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Richard P. Anderson, LLC v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 2014 WL 502955 (Minn. Ct. App. 2014)	11, 17
<i>Robertson v. Norton Co.</i> , 148 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Rosner v. Bank of China</i> , 2008 WL 5416380 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	18
<i>Sappington v. Skyjack, Inc.</i> , 512 F. 3d 440 (8th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Sorensen v. Shaklee Corp.</i> , 31 F.3d 638 (8th Cir. 1994).....	19

**Table of Authorities
(continued)**

	Page
<i>Southland Sec. Corp. v. InSpire Ins. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004).....	13, 16
<i>Target Corp. v. Greenberg Farrow Architecture, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1963362 (D. Minn. 2012)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Gipson</i> , 383 F.3d 689 (8th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Varga v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 850 (D. Minn. 2013)	10, 11
<i>In re Viagra Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , 572 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (D. Minn. 2008)	20
<i>Weisgram v. Marley Co.</i> , 169 F.3d 514 (8th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Werth v. Hill-Rom, Inc.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (D. Minn. 2012)	21
<i>Wheeling Pittsburg Steel Corp. v. Beelman River Terminals, Inc.</i> , 254 F.3d 706 (8th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Wiand v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 938 F. Supp. 2d 1238 (M.D. Fla. 2013)	11
<i>Witzman v. Lehrman, Lehrman & Flom</i> , 601 N.W.2d 179 (Minn. 1999)	10, 17
<i>Zayed v. Associated Bank, N.A.</i> , 779 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2015).....	1, 3, 10, 17
 Statutes, Rules, Regulations, and Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Evid. 402.....	8
Fed. R. Evid. 403.....	8, 9, 20, 21
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	8, 9, 12, 20
